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On 27 June 2022, we received the following request: 

AvMA’s Freedom of Information Act Questions Re: NHS Resolution’s Early 
Notification Scheme (ENS)  
 
AvMA is aware that NHS Resolution, Early Notification Scheme (ENS) was first 
established in April 2017. We have asked for data and information for each year 
commencing the ENS inception starting 1st April 2017. 

 

1. How many new cases were (i) referred to ENS and (ii) qualified and included 
in the ENS in each of the twelve-month periods from:  

Period 
Number of EN 
matters: (i) 
Referred to ENS 

Number of EN 
matters: (ii) 
Qualified and 
Included in the 
ENS 

1.1 1st April 2017 – 31st March 
2018   426 394 
1.2 1st April 2018 – 31st March 
2019   1053 986 
1.3 1st April 2019 – 31st March 
2020     795 760 
1.4 1st April 2020 – 31st March 
2021     279 266 
1.5 1st April 2021 – 31st March 
2022     389 305 
Total 2942 2711 

 

We have based these figures on the dates these were created on our 
systems. This can differ from when the incidents occurred. At the end of each 
financial year, there is a reconciliation exercise and therefore the numbers are 
subject to audit.  Therefore, numbers may differ from previous data requests.  



   
2. Please confirm how many admissions of liability (breach of duty and 

causation) were made under ENS during the following time periods:  
 

Period Number of EN 
claims 

2.1 1st April 2017 – 31st March 2018   5 
2.2 1st April 2018 – 31st March 2019   7 
2.3 1st April 2019 – 31st March 2020     16 
2.4 1st April 2020 – 31st March 2021     39 
2.5 1st April 2021 – 31st March 2022     33* 
Total 100 

We have based the figures for admissions on the year liability was 
admitted.  

*At the end of each financial year there is a reconciliation exercise and 
therefore the numbers are subject to change. This may include numbers 
from previous financial years which have been reconciled following an 
audit and verification exercise. This is due to the nature of case 
management and change in positions in respect of liability. 
 

3. Where admissions of liability have been made on ENS cases, does NHS 
Resolution know how many of those families:  
 

Period Number of EN 
claims 

3.1 Have obtained their own legal representatives  74 
3.2 Are continuing their claim without legal 
representation? 26 
3.3 Have received interim payments of damages 
(including final payments) 49 
3.4 Have received payments in kind, such as child 
minding N/A 
3.5 Claims have been resolved completely 16* 

*We have taken the meaning of “resolved completely" as the following: 

• cases where we have paid final damages following an agreed settlement 
for babies who have sadly passed away; 

• cases which have had an outcome letter and no further response from the 
family. 

 
4. Please confirm how many cases referred to the ENS during the following 
time periods continue to be investigated under ENS:  

Up to 31 March 2022, 1300 matters continue to be investigated. 



   
 
5. Please confirm how many cases were turned down during the following time 
periods after the ENS investigation concluded that the care provided did not 
fall below an acceptable standard and was not negligent:  
 

In this answer, we have provided the number of EN matters, which have been 
“closed” following an investigation based on the closure year. These include:  

o Cases initially meeting the EN criteria but on further review did not 
meet the criteria  and therefore closed or to be closed;  

o Cases where liability has been repudiated (no breach or causation 
could be identified) and then closed or to be closed;  

o Cases following an internal clinical triage or internal clinical review 
substandard care has not been confirmed and then closed or to be 
closed;  
 

Period Number of EN 
matters 

5.1 1st April 2018 – 31st March 2019   12 
5.2 1st April 2019 – 31st March 2020     169 
5.3 1st April 2020 – 31st March 2021     429 
5.4 1st April 2021 – 31st March 2022     824 
5.5 To be closed 22 
Total 1456 

.  
 
6. Please confirm how many cases were turned down during the following time 
periods after the ENS investigation concluded that the care provided did fall 
below an acceptable standard and was negligent, but no injury occurred 
because of that negligence: 
 

In this answer we have provided the number of EN claims which were 
investigated and where breach of duty has been admitted, but we are unable 
to provide any further information on whether or not there was any injury as a 
result. 

Period Number of EN 
claims 

5.1 1st April 2017 – 31st March 2018   0 
5.2 1st April 2018 – 31st March 2019   0 
5.3 1st April 2019 – 31st March 2020     30 
5.4 1st April 2020 – 31st March 2021     122 
5.5 1st April 2021 – 31st March 2022     117 
Total 269 

 
 



   
7. Please confirm how many of the families identified in the response to 
question 5 and 6 above have since: 

We have answered this using data from Q6 only.  We do not capture the 
required data points to answer the question in respect of the data response 
from Q5.  

 Number of 
claims 

7.1 Sought independent legal advice 119 
7.2 Issued court proceedings <5 

  

Low Numbers - <5 

We have supressed low figures as we believe that disclosure of information 
with this level of granularity is exempt under Section 40(2) by virtue of section 
40(3A)(a) of the FOI Act, where disclosure to a member of the public would 
contravene one or more of the data protection principles.  The data protection 
principles are set out in Article 5 of the General Data Protection Regulation. 
We take the view that it would not be fair or lawful (given the sensitive and 
confidential nature of the information held) to disclose such information, and 
any disclosure would therefore contravene the first data protection principle. 

In some instances the low numbers of claims (fewer than 5) in each category, 
the likelihood exists that individuals who are the subject of this information 
may be identified either from this information alone, or in combination with 
other available information. In addition to this, as this information is 
considered to be sensitive personal data (the data subjects’ medical 
condition); NHS Resolution believes it has a greater responsibility to protect 
those individuals identities’, as disclosure could potentially cause damage 
and/or distress to those involved. Where we are in the territory of such small 
numbers in the attached, we have used a <5 symbol in the relevant field.  

 
8. How many of the cases considered under ENS have had the benefit of 
independent medical expert advice as part of the ENS investigation process? 
Please note, this question relates to medical expert advice obtained as a part of 
the ENS process as distinct from any other process such as HSIB maternity 
investigations or similar. 

We do not capture data on how many cases have had medical expert advice 
within the EN scheme. The usual process would be for our panel solicitors to 
obtain medical expert evidence as part of the ENS investigation process. We 
refer you to our website for information on our scheme process: Early 
notification scheme - NHS Resolution 

We are therefore unable to provide this information without a manual review of 
individual case files.  

https://resolution.nhs.uk/services/claims-management/clinical-schemes/clinical-negligence-scheme-for-trusts/early-notification-scheme/
https://resolution.nhs.uk/services/claims-management/clinical-schemes/clinical-negligence-scheme-for-trusts/early-notification-scheme/


   
To do so would involve a manual review of all cases to identify the cases 
relating to those that had the benefit of independent medical expert advice as 
part of the ENS investigation process. We estimate we would need to spend 
approximately 10 minutes reviewing each file out of the 2,711 EN cases 
identified that is relevant to your request. This would be in addition to the time 
already taken to provide the data disclosed with this response.  

Therefore, we estimate that the cost of complying with the request in its 
entirety would exceed the ‘appropriate limit’. Section 12(1) of the FOIA is a 
provision which allows a public authority to refuse to comply with a request for 
information where the cost of compliance is estimated to exceed a set limit 
(known as the ‘appropriate limit’). The ‘appropriate limit’ for NHS Resolution is 
£450. This equates to 18 hours of work at the rate of £25 per hour set out in 
the ‘Fees Regulations’. 

 
 
9. In relation to question 8 above please confirm how many of the cases 
investigated under ENS have received independent medical expert advice from 
specialists in the following disciplines: (i) Obstetricians (ii) Midwives, (iii) 
Paediatric neuroradiologist, (iv) Neonatologist. In relation to each expert please 
state the number of cases  
 
9.1 Where the independent advice was only given verbally for example in 
conference 
9.2 Where the independent advice was only given in writing 
9.3 Where the independent advice was given both verbally e.g. in conference 
and in writing 
9.4 Please provide details of the average cost of the reports prepared by each 
of those specialists:  
 

Please see our response to Q8. 

 
10. Does the ENS process routinely obtain its own statements from treating 
clinicians and medical staff present during the labour and birth specifically for 
the purpose of assessing the liability issues in each case considered under 
ENS?  
Please note this question relates to statements obtained for the purposes of 
ENS as opposed to statements obtained by HSIB for the purpose of HSIB 
maternity investigation.  

The ENS process does not routinely obtain CPR-compliant witness 
statements from treating clinicians and medical staff specifically for the 
purpose of assessing the liability issues in each case considered under ENS 
at the very early stages of investigation, however they may be obtained at 
other stages of the investigation process. 



   
During the investigation process NHS Resolution or our external panel 
lawyers may use various methods of communication with treating clinicians 
and healthcare staff to investigate if breach of duty has occurred.  

 

11. If the answer to 10 above is no, please confirm whether the ENS process 
routinely adopts the statements obtained by HSIB Maternity investigators to 
help inform their assessment? 

The ENS process does not routinely adopt the statements obtained by HSIB 
maternity investigators to help inform their assessment, however the HSIB 
final report, which incorporates these statements, is routinely used to inform 
assessments at an early stage. This is explained on the NHS Resolution 
webpages for the Early Notification Scheme.  We refer to our comments 
above at Q10. 

 
12. Are NHS Resolution external panel solicitors asked to consider all of the 
evidence, including medical expert reports and advise on the prospects of the 
case succeeding in every case investigated under the ENS? 

NHS Resolution panel solicitors are instructed on EN cases where an internal 
clinical review has taken place and has determined that an investigation is 
required. More information can be found within our webpages: Early 
notification scheme - NHS Resolution 
 

13. If the answer to question 11 is no, please explain at what point the decision 
is taken to involve NHS Panel solicitors. 

See above response.  

 
14. Please advise on the average cost of NHS Resolution investigating cases 
under ENS. Please show separately the costs of ENS caseworker involvement; 
the costs of independent expert evidence; the costs of NHS Panel solicitor 
involvement and the cost of any conferences and/or written advice/s provided 
by counsel. Please do not show VAT. Please show the costs as they relate to 
the following:  
 

14.1 Cases turned down after ENS investigation because liability is denied 
14.2 Cases where Liability is admitted but not causation  
14.3 Cases where full admissions of liability (breach and causation) are made 
 

This information is not held. We have not produced this data in the way it has 
been requested. This would amount to creating new information to be able to 
answer the request.  

 

https://resolution.nhs.uk/services/claims-management/clinical-schemes/clinical-negligence-scheme-for-trusts/early-notification-scheme/
https://resolution.nhs.uk/services/claims-management/clinical-schemes/clinical-negligence-scheme-for-trusts/early-notification-scheme/
https://resolution.nhs.uk/services/claims-management/clinical-schemes/clinical-negligence-scheme-for-trusts/early-notification-scheme/


   
15. How many cases are currently under investigation by NHS Resolution’s 
ENS team? 
 

As at 31 March 2022, 1300 cases were being investigated by the ENS team. 
Any updated numbers will be subject to audit and verification. 

 
16. How many people are currently permanently assigned to ENS investigation 
team? 
 

There are 10.8 people who are currently permanently assigned to the ENS 
legal team. 

 

This concludes our response to your request. 
 
If you are not satisfied with the service that you have received in response to your 
information request, it is open to you to make a complaint and request a formal 
review of our decisions. If you choose to do this, you should write to Tinku Mitra, 
Deputy Director of Corporate and Information Governance, Data Protection Officer 
for NHS Resolution, within 28 days of your receipt of this reply. Reviews of decisions 
made in relation to information requests are carried out by a person who was not 
involved in the original decision-making about the request. 
 
If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to 
the Information Commissioner for a review of the decision. Generally, the Information 
Commissioner will not make a decision unless you have exhausted the local 
complaints procedure. The address of the Information Commissioner’s Office is: 
 
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF 
 
https://ico.org.uk/  

mailto:tinku.mitra@nhsla.com
https://ico.org.uk/

